During the fourth quarter of 2005, the Company acquired a small skin care business in South America. The Company paid approximately $4.3
million, which was allocated to intangible assets. The results following the acquisition are included in the Consumer International segment.

Unaudited Pro Forma Results

On May 28, 2004, the Company purchased the remaining 50% of Armkel that it did not previously own from affiliates of Kelso & Company,
L.L.P. for a purchase price of approximately $262.0 million. The following pro forma information gives effect to the Company�s purchase of
Kelso�s interest in Armkel and the Unilever oral care business as if they occurred on January 1, 2004. Pro forma adjustments include inventory
step-up charges, equity appreciation rights, additional interest expense and the related income tax impact, as well as elimination of intercompany
sales. Pro forma results for SPINBRUSH, the skin care business, and OGI are not included because the acquisitions did not have a material
effect to the Company�s Consolidated Financial Statements.

Pro forma comparative net sales, net income and basic and diluted earnings per share for the twelve months ended December 31, 2004 are as
follows:

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2004

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) Reported Pro forma
Net Sales $ 1,462,062 $ 1,654,087
Net Income 88,808 113,328
Earnings Per Share Basic 1.44 1.84
Earnings Per Share Diluted 1.36 1.74

6. Goodwill and Other Intangibles

The following table provides information related to the carrying value of all intangible assets:

(In thousands) December 31, 2006 December 31, 2005
Gross

Carrying
Amount

Accum.
Amort. Net

Amort.
Period
(Years)

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accum.
Amort. Net

Amort.
Period
(Years)

Amortized intangible assets:
Tradenames $ 86,606 $ (24,000) $ 62,606 10-20 $ 80,203 $ (17,684) $ 62,519 10-20
Customer Relationships 130,526 (6,087) 124,439 20 64,056 (1,129) 62,927 20
Patents/Formulas 27,220 (8,653) 18,567 4-20 27,220 (5,490) 21,730 4-20
Non Compete Agreement 1,143 (583) 560 10 1,143 (467) 676 10

Total $ 245,495 $ (39,323) $ 206,172 $ 172,622 $ (24,770) $ 147,852

Unamortized intangible assets�Carrying value
Tradenames $ 473,115 $ 394,117

Tradenames, both amortized and unamortized, and customer relationships increased in 2006 due to the OGI Acquisition.

Edgar Filing: CHURCH & DWIGHT CO INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 76

In 2006, the Company recorded $14.3 million in trademark impairment charges, of which $11.0 million related to Consumer Domestic personal
care brands and $3.3 million related to Consumer International brands. The impairment charges were a result of increased competitive activity.
Consequently, the Company has determined that certain Consumer Domestic personal care tradenames should be re-characterized from